a similar financial asset or liability, either directly or indirectly.

The hedging arrangements are as follows:

Notional
Amount

Interest rate
(BBSY)

Commencement
Date

Maturity
date

Interest rate cap 1 30,000,000 3.50% 03/01/2018 10/09/2020
Interest rate swap 1 75,000,000 1.65% 02/04/2019 10/10/2022
Interest rate swap 2 50,000,000 1.69% 10/01/2020 29/09/2023

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis
The Group has performed a sensitivity analysis on its Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income and Statement
of Financial Position based upon a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held constant. The sensitivity
of the Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income and Statement of Financial Position is the effect of the assumed
changes in interest rates on the interest income and interest expense for the year, based on the floating rate financial assets held at
30 June 2020. The sensitivity has been calculated using a change in interest rates of 100 basis points (1.00%) increase and decrease.

At the reporting date, the effect on profit or loss after tax and equity as a result of changes in the interest rate, with all other
variables remaining constant would be as follows:

2020 2019
+1.00%

$’000
‑1.00%

$’000
+1.00%

$’000
‑1.00%

$’000
Profit/(loss) after tax 1,718 (1,718) 1,659 (1,659)
Equity 1,718 (1,718) 1,659 (1,659)

Price risk
The Group has assessed that it is materially exposed to the risk that the Federal Government, through the Department of Health,
may alter the rate of funding provided to Approved Providers of residential aged care services. As Government funding represents
approximately 72% (2019: 73%) of the Group’s revenue, a fluctuation in the rate of Government funding may have a direct impact
on the revenue of the Group. While the Group is not able to influence Government policy directly, it and members of its senior
management team, participate in aged care industry public awareness discussions and in aged care industry dialogue with the

[…]

Government Funding.

72 Japara Healthcare Limited Annual Report 2020

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued
For the Year Ended 30 June 2020

G. Capital structure and financing continued

G3. Financial risk management continued

(c)  Market risk continued

Price risk sensitivity analysis – Government funding

The Group has performed a sensitivity analysis on its Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income and Statement
of Financial Position based upon reasonably possible changes in levels of Government funding, with all other variables held constant.
The sensitivity of the Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income and Statement of Financial Position is the effect
of the assumed changes in levels of Government funding on the revenue of the Group, based on the amount of Government funding
received for the year ended 30 June 2020. The sensitivity has been calculated using a change in the level of Government funding of
1.00% increase and decrease.

At the reporting date, the effect on profit or loss after tax and equity as a result of changes in the level of Government funding,
with all other variables remaining constant would be as follows:

2020 2019
+1.00%

$’000
‑1.00%

$’000
+1.00%

$’000
‑1.00%

$’000
Profit/(loss) after tax 2,137 (2,137) 2,014 (2,014)
Equity 2,137 (2,137) 2,014 (2,014)

Price risk sensitivity analysis ‑ EA wage rate increases

The Group has performed a sensitivity analysis on its Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income and Statement
of Financial Position based upon reasonably possible changes in levels of EA wage rate increases compared to Federal Government
funding increases, with all other variables remaining constant. The sensitivity of the Statement of Profit or Loss and Other
Comprehensive Income and Statement of Financial Position is the effect of the assumed change in EA wage rate increases on the
expenses of the Group, based on the amount of employee benefits expense for the year ended 30 June 2020. The sensitivity has
been calculated using a change in the level of employee benefits expense for staff subject to the EA of 1% increase and decrease.

At the reporting date, the effect on profit or loss after tax and equity as a result of the changes in employee benefits expense with
all other variables remaining constant, would be as follows:

2020 2019
+1.00%

$’000
‑1.00%

$’000
+1.00%

$’000
‑1.00%

$’000
Profit/(loss) after tax (2,205) 2,205 (1,943) 1,943
Equity (2,205) 2,205 (1,943) 1,943

G4. Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, deposits held at call with banks, other short‑term highly liquid investments with
original maturities of three months or less and bank overdrafts. Bank overdrafts are shown within short‑term borrowings in current
liabilities in the Statement of Financial Position.

Included within cash and cash equivalents is an amount that is reserved for the refund of RAD/accommodation bond liabilities
in accordance with the Group’s liquidity management strategy. For more information on RAD/accommodation bond liabilities
see note G6.